interest. Its objective in managing its interest rate risk is to ensure that it always maintains sufficient headroom to cover
interest payment from anticipated cashflows which are regularly reviewed by the Board.

Notes Forming Part of Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2025

90

Annual Report 2024-25DOLPHIN OFFSHORE ENTERPRISES (INDIA) LIMITED

  (ii) Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates and arises where transactions are done in foreign currencies. It arises mainly where receivables and
payables exist due to transactions entered in foreign currencies. The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising
from foreign currency transactions and follows approved policy parameters utilizing forward foreign exchange contracts
whenever felt necessary. The Company does not enter into financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative
purpose.

   I. Foreign Currency Exposure

   Refer Note 33 for foreign currency exposure as at reporting periods respectively.

   II. Foreign Currency Sensitivity

   1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on the profit before tax

(` in Lakhs)

Currency 2024-25 2023-24

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Increase

USD 90.73  (90.73) 7.73  (7.73)

Total 90.73 (90.73) 7.73 (7.73)

  (iii) Commodity Risk:

   The Company is exposed to the movement in the price of key raw materials and other traded goods in the domestic and
international markets. The Company has in place policies to manage exposure to fluctuation in prices of key raw materials
used in operations. The Company enters into contracts for procurement of raw materials and traded goods, most of the
transactions are short term fixed price contracts and a few transactions are long term fixed price contracts.

 (D) Capital management

   The Company manages its capital to be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the returns to shareholders